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National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (108 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 37
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Black River Falls MI MIS 777 0 100 --- 11 -46 0 2 0 33 60K ST 

MIS – Michigan DNR 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Weak weather disturbances moving across the West will continue the threat for 
thunderstorms across much of the interior West today. Driest storms will likely develop across portions of 
northeastern California, northern and western Nevada, and southern Idaho. Low relative humidity under surface 
high pressure will develop across the Great Lakes and Northeast, with gusty winds in New England. Isolated dry 
thunderstorms will develop again today in the interior of Alaska.        
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

25

1

0

2

55

14 
 

141 

  

  

17

221

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

8

3

8

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

370 

3

1

20

371

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

14 
 

12 

7

4

22

16

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

51

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

7 

  

  

7

58

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

34 
 

81 

3

1

37

82

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5 

  

  

1

5

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

51

0

25

1

0

4

55

81 
 

616 

16

14

108

761
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

26

1

0

2

55

138 
 

40,052 

1

0

143

40,133

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

77

14

24

  

  

  

  

74 
 

244 

32

74

140

419

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

14

  

  

1

0

3

1

181 
 

1,055 

53

280

246

1,350

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

13

381

3

4

2

97

723 
 

2,128 

84

90

827

2,700

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

148

404

8

263

2

9

  

  

58 
 

15,182 

42

126

258

15,984

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

20

23

50

3

187

3

0

46 
 

173 

11

9

87

439

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

20

202

  

  

1

0

18 
 

68 

6

5

48

295

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

260

6,968

95

39,945

4

1

20

1,342

354 
 

129,572 

225

32,774

958

210,602

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

119

782

31

40

13

533

1

42

169 
 

61,410 

33

204

366

63,011

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

327

494

  

  

29

715

24

110

10,363 
 

100,798 

429

6,363

11,172

108,480

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

144

25,657

39

62,241

25,300 
 

749,299 

470

24,674

26,246

897,124

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,181

44,032

205

40,931

200

27,106

95

63,888

37,424 
 

1,099,981 

1,386

64,599

40,491

1,340,537
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 31,850 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,001,707 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

376

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

11

1

387

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

376

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

1

11

1

387



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9 
 

2,873 

  

  

9

2,873

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

99

7,718

19

4,068

  
 

  

  
 

  

69

11,666

197

27,097

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

18

20,855

32 
 

162 

5 
 

1,156 

172

8,439

286

31,000

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

5

143

  
 

  

  
 

  

112

10,453

123

11,055

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

184

16

1,549

47

13,323

2 
 

345 

14 
 

1,526 

138

13,879

223

30,806

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

32

2,923

2

770

9 
 

317 

28 
 

219 

34

8,360

106

12,597

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,268

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,549

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13

686

26

34,368

2

251

7 
 

1,043 

  
 

  

179

84,059

227

120,407

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

35

4,206

101

17,306

9 
 

5,340 

31 
 

944 

120

28,549

333

59,856

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

72,055

  

  

394

57,701

40 
 

9,200 

1,475 
 

73,769 

127

41,402

2,085

254,127

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

237

123,019

70 
 

75,066 

753 
 

266,429 

1,038

988,523

2,103

1,455,407

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

147

82,683

253

52,655

827

237,498

169 
 

91,473 

2,315 
 

346,916 

1,994

1,195,549

5,705

2,006,774
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 310 5,464
 Yukon Territory 2 0 2 0
 Alberta 10 35 507 1,514
 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 1
 Saskatchewan 9 127 218 4,080
 Manitoba 2 8 32 1,435
 Ontario 2 2 114 189
 Quebec 2 0 185 288
 Newfoundland 4 5 64 358
 New Brunswick 2 2 138 224
 Nova Scotia 0 0 87 907
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 6,677 15 21,363
Total 33 6,855 1,674 35,823

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


