#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, May 25, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (108 new fires)						
New large fires:	0 (*)						
Large fires contained:	1						
Uncontained large fires:	0						
Area Command Teams committed:	0						
NIMOs committed:	0						
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0						
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0						
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **							

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

<u>Eastern Area (PL 2)</u>	
New fires:	37
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Black River Falls	MI	MIS	777	0	100		11	-46	0	2	0	33	60K	ST

MIS – Michigan DNR

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Weak weather disturbances moving across the West will continue the threat for thunderstorms across much of the interior West today. Driest storms will likely develop across portions of northeastern California, northern and western Nevada, and southern Idaho. Low relative humidity under surface high pressure will develop across the Great Lakes and Northeast, with gusty winds in New England. Isolated dry thunderstorms will develop again today in the interior of Alaska.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alasha	FIRES		0	1	2	14		17
Alaska	ACRES	-	25	0	55	141		221
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						8	8
Northern California	FIRES	1				16	3	20
	ACRES	0				370	1	371
Southern California	FIRES				1	14	7	22
oounonn ounonnu	ACRES				0	12	4	16
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				0			0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	5				2		7
	ACRES	51				7		58
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					34	3	37
Lastern Alea	ACRES					81	1	82
Southern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					5		5
TOTAL	FIRES	6	0	1	4	81	16	108
	ACRES	51	25	0	55	616	14	761

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1	1	2	138	1	143
	ACRES		26	0	55	40,052	0	40,133
Northwest	FIRES	20	14			74	32	140
Northwest	ACRES	77	24			244	74	419
Northern California	FIRES	8		1	3	181	53	246
	ACRES	14		0	1	1,055	280	1,350
Southern California	FIRES	2	13	3	2	723	84	827
	ACRES	0	381	4	97	2,128	90	2,700
Northern Rockies	FIRES	148	8	2		58	42	258
	ACRES	404	263	9		15,182	126	15,984
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	23	3	3	46	11	87
	ACRES	20	50	187	0	173	9	439
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	20		1	18	6	48
	ACRES	20	202		0	68	5	295
Southwest	FIRES	260	95	4	20	354	225	958
	ACRES	6,968	39,945	1	1,342	129,572	32,774	210,602
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	119	31	13	1	169	33	366
	ACRES	782	40	533	42	61,410	204	63,011
Eastern Area	FIRES	327		29	24	10,363	429	11,172
Lusion Area	ACRES	494		715	110	100,798	6,363	108,480
Southern Area	FIRES	293		144	39	25,300	470	26,246
	ACRES	35,253		25,657	62,241	749,299	24,674	897,124
TOTAL	FIRES	1,181	205	200	95	37,424	1,386	40,491
	ACRES	44,032	40,931	27,106	63,888	1,099,981	64,599	1,340,537

Ten Year Average Fires	31,850
Ten Year Average Acres	1,001,707

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES			0			1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_		376			11	387
	FIRES			070				0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin		_						
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
oounwest	ACRES							0
Deal Manata's	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_						0
<b>F</b> / A	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	376	0	0	11	387

## Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES	-				2,873		2,873
	FIRES	10	99	19			69	197
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,718	4,068			11,666	27,097
Northour Oplifourie	FIRES	26	33	18	32	5	172	286
Northern California	ACRES	224	164	20,855	162	1,156	8,439	31,000
	FIRES	1	6	5			112	123
Southern California	ACRES		459	143			10,453	11,055
Northern Dealise	FIRES	6	16	47	2	14	138	223
Northern Rockies	ACRES	184	1,549	13,323	345	1,526	13,879	30,806
Factors Creat Basis	FIRES	1	32	2	9	28	34	106
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	8	2,923	770	317	219	8,360	12,597
Western Creat Desir	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	13	26	2	7		179	227
Southwest	ACRES	686	34,368	251	1,043		84,059	120,407
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	101	9	31	120	333
ROCKY MOUNTAIN	ACRES	3,511	4,206	17,306	5,340	944	28,549	59,856
Eastern Area	FIRES	49		394	40	1,475	127	2,085
Eastern Alea	ACRES	72,055		57,701	9,200	73,769	41,402	254,127
Southern Area	FIRES	5		237	70	753	1,038	2,103
	ACRES	2,370		123,019	75,066	266,429	988,523	1,455,407
τοται	FIRES	147	253	827	169	2,315	1,994	5,705
TOTAL	ACRES	82,683	52,655	237,498	91,473	346,916	1,195,549	2,006,774

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	0	310	5,464
Yukon Territory	2	0	2	0
Alberta	10	35	507	1,514
Northwest Territory	0	0	2	1
Saskatchewan	9	127	218	4,080
Manitoba	2	8	32	1,435
Ontario	2	2	114	189
Quebec	2	0	185	288
Newfoundland	4	5	64	358
New Brunswick	2	2	138	224
Nova Scotia	0	0	87	907
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	6,677	15	21,363
Total	33	6,855	1,674	35,823

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*